## Town of Whitestown, Indiana Resolution No. 2023-14

## A Resolution Recognizing the Service of Eric Miller

WHEREAS, the Town of Whitestown, Indiana ("Whitestown" or "Town"), its residents and businesses, and the surrounding community, are benefitted by Whitestown public servants who work to perform their functions and tasks with dedication and professionalism; and

WHEREAS, since 2012, Eric Miller has served with distinction as a Town Councilmember of Whitestown, including multiple terms as Town Council President or Vice-President, as well as serving on numerous Whitestown boards and commissions; and

WHEREAS, during that period, Whitestown has experienced exceptional growth and development in all areas, including but not limited to governmental services, community involvement and engagement, communications, transparency, opportunity, diversity, recognition, leadership, population, pride, partnerships, staffing, infrastructure, public benefits, amenities, private investment, and economic development; and

WHEREAS, Eric Miller has been instrumental in the positive growth and development of Whitestown, including in particular with respect to the development of the Whitestown Metropolitan Police Department, and a personal focus on autism awareness and protecting the most vulnerable citizens of our community; and

WHEREAS, in further recognition of his exceptional service to the State of Indiana and its children, Eric Miller has now been appointed by the Governor to serve as the Director of the Indiana Department of Child Services; and

WHEREAS, Eric Miller deserves to be recognized and commended for his exemplary leadership and service to Whitestown and the community.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana, that, on behalf of Whitestown residents, businesses, and the surrounding community, the Town Council hereby commends the exemplary public service of Eric Miller, thanks him for his exceptional leadership and service to the Town, and congratulates him in his new and deserving role serving our State and its children.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Town Council of the Town of Whitestown, Indiana, does hereby DECLARE and PROCLAIM May 15, 2023 as "ERIC MILLER DAY" in Whitestown, Indiana. The Town, through its administration, is hereby charged with the responsibility of actively promoting ERIC MILLER DAY in the Town.

SO RESOLVED this 10th of May, 2023.

TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF WHITESTOWN, INDIANA

DocuSigned by:

UB754571B1F34FA...
Clinton Bohm

DocuSigned by:

47D9F6645D254F4...

Susan Austin

DocuSigned by:

FF803D77909344A...

Eric Nichols

DocuSigned by:

Matt Sumur

OA9483A78E9B4B5...

Attest: Matt Sumner, Clerk-Treasurer